
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT   (Pages 7 - 36) 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25   (Pages 37 - 42) 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2024/25   (Pages 43 - 54) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 55 - 58) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Burnett-Faulkner (Vice-Chair), Holland, 

Whieldon, Stubbs, Brockie and Lewis 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 4th November, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:  
   

Substitute Members: Panter 
Parker 
Gorton 
S Jones 

Lawley 
Northcott 
Reece 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 30/09/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 30th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Holland 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Brockie 
 
Substitutes: Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter 

Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie) 
 

Officers: Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 
Governance / Monitoring Officer 

 Craig Turner Finance Manager / Deputy 
S151 Officer 

 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 
People and Performance 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

 
 
Richard Lee 
Robert Fenton 
 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder – Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
KPMG – Director  
KPMG – Senior Manager 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
KPMG Director Richard Lee and Senior Manager Robert Fenton presented the report 
on the audited Statement of Accounts and Year End report for the year 2023-24. 
 
The Chair invited questions from members. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4062&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eKb-Sub6r0Y&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 30/09/24 

  
2 

Cllr Stubbs commended the efforts to make those reports understandable for non-
experts. Cllr Whieldon suggested that the long list of glossary terms to refer to was 
making the reading difficult and could be more thorough. Cllr Stubbs added that there 
may be a better way to present the Collection Fund figures on page 81 of the agenda 
pack. 
 
The Chair noted that a non-technical financial summary was provided from page 17 
to 21 of the pack explaining the report and giving a good overview of the figures and 
what had been going on during the year. In the past such summary was not provided. 
An informal meeting could be arranged to go through the figures in more details 
however this had been tried in the past and did not generate much interest amidst 
members. 
 
Cllr Stubbs welcomed the suggestion and the Finance Manager (Deputy Section 151 
Officer) confirmed this could be actioned and that the Draft Statement of Accounts 
report to the Committee on 28th May 2024 provided a breakdown of the main parts of 
the accounts.  
 
The Finance Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) also confirmed that whilst the 
accounts had been significantly decluttered in comparison to previous years, the 
majority of information provided was required by and presented in accordance with 
regulation.   
 
Cllr Whieldon praised the auditors’ work for including an executive summary and a 
glossary of terms. 
 
The Chair thanked the auditors for their report. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the final accounts for the financial year 2023/24 be received 

and delegated authority given to the Service Director for Finance and 
the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee to sign off the 
Statement of Accounts once the audit has been completed. 

 
2. That the audit findings report for the financial year 2023/24 be 
received. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Service Director for Strategy, People and Performance presented the Health and 
Safety Annual Report providing information and trends in relation to the health and 
safety service delivery for 2023-24. 
 
The Chair enquired about the Bathpool park incident and line marking fluid. The 
service director clarified that there was a slight divot in the grass which could have 
been related to the weed killer contained in the fluid causing a trip hazard. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if there was a pattern to be drawn out of the various incidents. The 
service director responded that there were quite different things, a lot of them having 
in common that they were located in the street scene.  
 
Resolved: That the content of the report in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=58
https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=1371


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 30/09/24 

  
3 

 
6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Service Director for Legal & Governance – Monitoring Officer presented the 
Corporate Risk Management Report on the current position in respect of risk 
management controls and identified corporate risks. 
 
The Chair asked that an update on the risks identified be provided at the next 
meeting. The service director confirmed that the risks were being monitored to a 
satisfactory level and that an update would be shared with members. 
 
Resolved: 1. That that there were currently 3 risks that were more than 6 months 

overdue for a review up to end of Q1 2024/25, be noted. 
 

2. That there had been no risk level increases, be noted. 
 
3. That there were no changes to the Corporate Risk Register, be 
noted. 
 
4. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
5. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25  
 
The Internal Auditor presented the update report on the position in terms of Internal 
Audit for the year 2024-25. 
 
Resolved: That the progress against the 2024-25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan be 

noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair mentioned a training scheduled for July 2025 when the Statement of 
Accounts would be completed. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.37 pm 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=1712
https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=1936
https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=2145


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO THE 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

04 November 2024 
 
 
 
Report Title:             Corporate Risk Management Report 

 
Submitted by:   Corporate Leadership Team  
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To update Members on the current position in respect of risk management controls and identified 
corporate risks. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Audit & Standards Committee:   
 
1. Note that there are currently no risks that are more than 6 months overdue for 

a review up to end of Q2 2024/25. 
 

2. Note that there have been 3 risk level increases. 
 
3. Note new risk change to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
4. Advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee would like to 

scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
5. Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the 

likely impacts may not change. 
 

Reasons 
 
To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report to committee: 
risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate Risk Register; and any 
risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D or high E, or are new risks. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  
2 

1.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy (RMS) sets out how it identifies, 
records, manages and reports on risk. It uses the GRACE software 
(Governance Risk and Control Environment) to monitor and manage all of its 
risks by creating individual risk profiles which rank risk based on likely 
occurrence and impact, after applying relevant mitigation measures. The 
system allows for the creation and monitoring of mitigation action plans and 
the assignment of risk owners. 

 
1.2 The system allows risks to be managed in this way at service and directorate 

level and, where warranted, corporately through the Corporate Leadership 
Team and this committee. The RMS describes how risks are escalated and 
reported through that hierarchy depending on the nature of the risk, and in light 
of any delays in reviewing risk profiles or applying mitigation measures. 

 
1.3 The Council currently reviews its high (red) risks at least monthly and its 

medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. The RMS and good audit practice 
requires that amber and red risks are reported to this committee where 
escalation is required, along with any risk profiles that are overdue for review 
by 6 months or more. This set of measures was last reported to this Committee 
on 30 September 2024. 

 
1.4 GRACE automatically prompts Risk Owners to review their risk profiles at the 

required intervals, and will escalate overdue reviews. The review process 
involves the Council’s Risk Champion challenging Risk Owners in respect of 
the controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risk 
profiles. They are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion 
of risks and amendments made to profiles. The Risk Champion has a direct 
reporting line to the Monitoring Officer and into the Corporate Leadership 
Team. 

 
1.5 Project specific risks are managed to a high level in project specific risk 

registers, and are reviewed in accordance with the RMS at least monthly. Any 
specific projects can, where required, also have their risks monitored, 
maintained and managed in the Project Board meetings, but remain subject to 
the escalation requirements in the RMS. 

 
 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 There are currently no risk reviews 6 months overdue, up to the end of Q2 
2024/25. 
 

2.2 During the last quarter (Q2), three risks rose in priority to a Medium D or High 
E.  

 
2.3 The Corporate Risk Register has been reviewed, and there has been one new 

risk added in relation to Community Cohesion. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

  
3 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That Members note that there are currently no risks more than 6 months 
overdue for a review up to end of Q2 2024/25. 
 

3.2 That Members note that there have been three risk level increases to either a 
Medium D or a High E. 

 
3.3 That Members note the new risk in the Corporate Risk register. Appendix A 

shows the status as at 17 October 2024. 
 
3.4 That Members advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee 

would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
3.5 Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the likely 

impacts may not change. 
 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report 
to committee: risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate 
Risk Register; and any risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D 
or high E, or are new risks. 

 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 N/A. Reporting is undertaken in accordance with the RMS. 
 
 
6. Legal 
[...]
atment

2 of 23

P
age 14



Action Plans
Action Plan Description Action Plan 

Type
Action Plan Owner Due for 

Completion by
Comments

Competent Person requirement This role needs to be identified and filled. Planned Georgina Evans-
Stadward
Gordon Mole

30/08/2024 to clarify a competent person is in post however it is viewed 
sensible to have an additional competent person in case of 
absence

Review report on home-working 
risk assessments

Ask T100 to try to identify staff who have completed the 
home-working risk assessment and follow up with those 
who haven't

Planned Georgina Evans-
Stadward

30/08/2024

3 of 23

P
age 15



Community Cohesion

Potential breakdown of community cohesion, leading to public disorder.

Reputation: Loss of trust in public agencies including NULBC
Political: Rise in extreme political views of any persuasion within the community 
Resources: Police as Cat 1 responder withdraws from other duties 
Financial: Cost implications of recovery 

Disorder and/or targeting of community groups, loss of sense of safety, damage to public spaces and buildings.

Georgina Evans-Stadward; Gordon Mole; Roger Tait

Impact Measures

Risk Description

Implication

Potential Consequences

Risk Owners

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

H 

M 

L R/T/G

L M H 

Corporate Risks/Newcastle Under Lyme

18/10/2024

16/01/2025

Last Review

Next Review

Risk

Medium Amber C

Medium Amber CFinal Risk Rating

Target Risk Level

Path

Objectives
3 - Healthy, Active and Safe communities Corporate

4 - Town Centres for all Corporate

Risk Rating Medium Amber C

Action Plans
Action Plan Description Action Plan 

Type
Action Plan Owner Due for 

Completion by
Comments

Multi-Agency Response plan

Partners and Partnership working

Key Controls Identified

TolerateTreatment

4 of 23

P
age 16



Corporate Governance

Failure of Corporate Governance exposes the Council to financial, legal or reputational risk.

Financial implications
Legal challenges
Reputation damage
Government
[...]
f service, non provision of training needs, non involvement in partnership needs etc. 
due to existing staff meeting the additional workload arising from lack of capacity. Failure to achieve objectives of improvement 
plan. Increased costs to the authority in relation to flexible retirement.

Georgina Evans-Stadward

Impact Measures

Risk Description

Implication

Potential Consequences

Risk Owners

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

H 

M R G

L T

L M H 

Corporate Risks/Newcastle Under Lyme

18/10/2024

16/01/2025

Last Review

Next Review

Risk

Low Green B

Medium Amber CFinal Risk Rating

Target Risk Level

Path

Objectives
1 - One Council delivering for Local People Corporate

2 - A successful and sustainable growing Borough Corporate

Risk Rating Medium Amber D

Action Plans
Action Plan Description Action Plan 

Type
Action Plan Owner Due for 

Completion by
Comments

Deliver the People Strategy Ongoing Georgina Evans-
Stadward
Helen Smith

30/04/2025

Actively reviewing pay scales

Apprenticeship levy available

Corporate Leadership Team are maintaining an overview

Corporate Leadership Team looking Vacancy Approval Forms

Interim posts available

Leadership Development Programme

Staff surveys

Updating recruitment procedures

Mandatory use of OPUS

Workforce policies in place

Key Controls Identified

TreatTreatment

23 of 23

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Audit and Standards Committee  

4 November 2024 
 
 
Report Title:   Internal Audit Update 2024/25  
 
Submitted by:   Chief Internal Auditor  
 
Portfolios:   All  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All   
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To report on the position regarding Internal Audit during the period 1 September 2024 to 
11 October 2024. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Note progress against the 2024/25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Reasons 
 
The role of Inter
[...]
triage each report it 
receives and will continue to consider and evaluate fraud related risks in each 
audit review.  Any significant developments will be promptly reported to the 
Audit and Standards Committee in future updates. 

 
2.7 As part of our ongoing efforts to strengthen governance and ensure adherence 

to ethical standards, we are currently developing a survey aimed at assessing 
the level of understanding and awareness among officers regarding the 
Council's Code of Conduct. This initiative will provide valuable insights into any 
potential knowledge gaps and areas for further communications or future 
targeted training. We will update the Audit and Standards Committee with the 
findings and recommended actions once the survey has been completed and 
analysed. 
 

National Fraud Initiative 
2.8 The Council takes part in the National Fraud Initiative (‘NFI’). The NFI is a 

biennial data matching exercise, hosted by the Cabinet Office. Data sets for the 
next exercise are due to be uploaded to the Cabinet Office in 
October/November 2024 in accordance with published deadlines, and will 
include Payroll, Creditors, Council Tax Reduction Scheme, Taxis Driver data. 
 

2.9 Council Officers are performing the required data uploads. It is envisaged that 
the output from the data matching exercise will be returned to the Council via 
the secure NFI software in late December 2024.  Internal Audit will work with 
Council Officers to identify strategies for the efficient review of the matches, and 
report on progress and findings to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

Cancelled Audits 
2.10 No audits have been cancelled within this reporting period. 

 
Recommendations 

2.11 Recommendations made by the Council’s previous Internal Auditors (Stoke-
On-Trent City Council) have now been reviewed by the Service Director for 
Finance (S151 Officer).  Internal Audit are now responsible for the monitoring 
and tracking of these recommendations, for which there are 31. 
 

2.12 Whilst we await the implementation of our new Audit Management System, 
these recommendations will be tracked manually.  After the implementation of 

Page 39



  

  
4 

the new system, recommendations will be imported which will then automate 
this process and allow officers to access a portal where they can provide 
updates on outstanding recommendations. 

 
2.13 As of 11 October 2024, there are 31 audit recommendations that are being 

tracked: 

Area Total Implemented Risk 
Accepted 

Superseded Not Yet 
Implemented 

Not 
Over 
Due 

Overdue* 

Office of the 
Chief Executive 

2 2 0 0 0 0 

Operational 
Services 

5 3 0 0 2 0 

Regeneration & 
Development 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Corporate 16 7 0 0 9 0 

IT 8 7 0 0 1 0 

Total 31 19 0 0 12 0 

% 61% 0% 0% 39% 0% 

 
2.14 Figure 1 below shows the number of high, medium and low priority 

recommendations which have not yet been implemented (outstanding), and 
their status as either overdue or not overdue. 

 
Figure 1 

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 Note progress against the 2024/25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The audit plan is monitored on a regular basis to ensure that it is achievable 
and reflects the key risks affecting the council. 
 

High Priority Medium Priority Low Priority

Overdue 0 0 0

Not Overdue 0 6 6

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

No. Recommendations Overdue/Not Overdue @
11/10/2024

Overdue Not Overdue

Page 40



  

  
5 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 None. 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 Whilst there are no direct implications arising from this report, the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 specifically require that a relevant body must “maintain 
an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal audit 
practices”. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
 

8. Financial and Res
[...]
E BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

04 November 2024 
 
 
 
Report Title:   Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2024/25  
 
Submitted by:   Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer)  
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2024/25 and to review the 
Treasury Management activity for this period. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2024/25. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year.  
 
It was resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the 
delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year 
end Treasury Management Reports. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that 
Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice 
a year.  It was resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor 
and oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the 
receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management Reports. 

 
 

 
Page 43

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in 
accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice.  

 
1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies 

laid down in the currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, 
backed up by approved Treasury Management Practices and Schedules 
thereto, and the Treasury Management Strategy Report approved by Council 
on 14 February 2024. 

 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 The Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2024/25 is attached at 
Appendix 1. The economic background included in the report has been 
provided by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2024/25 be received. 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that 
Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice 
a year.  
 

4.2 It was resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and 
oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt 
of half yearly and year end Treasury Management Reports. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 Provision of the Treasury Management Half Yearly report is best practice and 
demonstrates the transparency regarding treasury management activities 
during the first half of 2024/25. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 This report ensures that this Council is embracing best practice in accordance 
with CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 There are no differential equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report. 
  

Page 44



  

  
3 

9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 Treasury management is a major area of risk for the Council in that large 
amounts of money are dealt with on a daily basis and there are a number of 
limits and indicators, which must be complied with.  
 

9.2 The overriding consideration in determining where to place the Council’s 
surplus funds is to safeguard the Council’s capital. Within this constraint the 
aim is to maximise the return on capital.  

 
9.3 Operational procedures, coupled with monitoring arrangements, are in place 

to minimise the risk of departures from the approved strategy. 
 
 
10. UN Sustainable De

Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 04/11/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4th November, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

 
Whieldon 
 

Lewis 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Stubbs and Brockie 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie) 

 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

 
 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2024 

be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

3. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the Corporate Risk 
Management report. Three risk levels had increased over the last quarter 
respectively relating to nuisance investigations, safe drinking water at private water 
supplies and shared service hub within Kidsgrove town deal and the delivery of the 
shared service. A new risk had been identified around community cohesion leading 
to public disorder. 
 
Cllr Reece enquired about the context of the community cohesion risk.  
 
– This was added following the Southport knife attack so that awareness of such 
risks was accounted for. 
 
Cllr Reece asked for clarification on the financial and resources implications as well 
as major risks and mitigations.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4063&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ykXrURFQdnk&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=70


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 04/11/24 

  
2 

– All the risks that had been identified and what they implied for the Council had been 
accounted for. While all risks could not be eliminated, processes were in place to 
ensure they were mitigated as much as possible within the limits of the Council 
resources. 
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that risks were assessed at a moment in time and could be 
low to medium priority for a few weeks before they needed attention.  
 
– The risk register was updated between meetings on a weekly basis. 
 
Cllr Whieldon expressed her appreciation of the traffic light system and the 
thoroughness of the reports. 
 
Resolved: 1. That there were currently no risks that were more than 6 months 

overdue for a review up to end of Q2 2024/25, be noted. 
 

2. That there had been 3 risk level increases, be noted. 
 

3. That new risk change to the Corporate Risk Register, be noted. 
 

4. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 

 
5. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25  
 
The Internal Auditor presented the update report on internal audit. 
 
The Chair asked about the National Fraud Initiative.  
 
– Payrolls from one council to another council were compared to see if same 
employees were paid from two different places.  
 
The Chair thanked the Internal Auditor for a smooth transition taking over from Stoke-
on-Trent auditors. 
 
Resolved: That progress against the 2024-25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan be 

noted 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2024/25  
 
The Chair introduced the Treasury Management report which had been heavily 
amended and simplified further to comments on the complexity of wording raised at 
previous meetings.  
 
The Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the report, reminding members of 
the Treasury Management Strategy approved at full Council in February. 
 

https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=87
https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=577


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 04/11/24 

  
3 

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2024-25 be 
received. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
At the Director for Finance (S151 Officer)’s suggestion it was agreed that the 
External Audit of the Statement of Accounts be brought back to the Committee in 
February for official sign-off. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.18 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=805
https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=1001

